DOCKETED

Docket Number:	16-OIR-06
Project Title:	Senate Bill 350 Disadvantaged Community Advisory Group
TN #:	220481
Document Title:	08.01.17 DCAG Notice of Availability and Request for Comments
Description:	California Energy Commission staff has made available for public comment the California Public Utilities Commission/Energy Commission Joint Staff Draft Proposal Senate Bill 350 (De Leon, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group Structure and Framework.
Filer:	Jann Mitchell
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Energy Commission
Submission Date:	8/1/2017 10:19:25 AM
Docketed Date:	8/1/2017

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



Notice of Availability and Request for Comments on California Public Utilities Commission/California Energy Commission Joint Staff Draft Proposal: Senate Bill 350 Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group Structure and Framework

California Energy Commission staff has made available for public comment the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC)/Energy Commission Joint Staff Draft Proposal Senate Bill 350 (De Leon, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) (SB 350) Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group Structure and Framework. The draft staff proposal is available on the Energy Commission's website at: <u>http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/</u>.

SB 350, the Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015, requires that the CPUC and the Energy Commission create a Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group to provide advice on programs proposed to achieve clean energy and pollution reduction. As defined in SB 350, disadvantaged communities are the most burdened census tracts in California. Relative burden is determined by review of data on 20 pollution/health and socio-economic factors.

The purpose of the joint proposal is to:

- Inform stakeholders of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group.
- Propose a set of guiding principles for the Advisory Group.
- Propose roles and responsibilities of Advisory Group members, as well as minimum requirements necessary to serve on the Advisory Group.
- Propose roles and responsibilities of the CPUC and the Energy Commission
- Solicit feedback from stakeholders.
- Identify outstanding questions regarding the Structure and Framework of the Advisory Group to be resolved.

Written Comments: Written comments should be submitted to the Dockets Unit by 5:00 p.m. on August 15, 2017. All written comments will become part of the public record of this proceeding.

For the CPUC/Energy Commission Joint Staff Draft Proposal, the Energy Commission is using an electronic commenting system. The appropriate docket number is **16-OIR-06** – *Senate Bill 350 Disadvantaged Community Advisory Group*.

Visit the website at: <u>http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/</u> and click on the **"Submit e-Comment"** link in the "Proceeding Information" box. This will take you to the page for adding comments to the SB 350 Disadvantaged Community Advisory Group docket. Please enter your contact information and comment title. You may include comments in the box titled "Comment Text" or attach a file with your comments. Attached comments must be in a Microsoft® Word (.doc, .docx) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf) formatted file.

The Energy Commission encourages use of its electronic commenting system, but written comments may also be submitted by e-mailing them to the Dockets Office at: <u>docket@energy.ca.gov</u>.

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 16-OIR-06 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

If you choose not to use the electronic filing system, please include docket number, 16-OIR-06, on any e-mailed or written comments. Comments may be e-mailed to <u>docket@energy.ca.gov</u>.

Please note that your electronic, e-mailed, written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (for example, address, phone, and e-mail) become part of the viewable public record. Additionally, this information may become available via search engines such as Google and Yahoo.

Public Adviser and Other Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, or have questions, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at <u>PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

Date: August 1, 2017

Ral B Weisingle

Chair Robert B. Weisenmiller California Energy Commission

Mail Lists: ImplementationSB350, Barriers, Diversity